



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 26692 of 2025

Yadvendra Singh And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Rohit Nandan Pandey, Sanjeev Kumar
Pandey

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 79

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Sanjeev Kumar Pandey, learned counsel for the applicants submits that applicants are husband and wife and the parents-in-law of opposite party no.2 who has made the allegations of rape on the father-in-law. On being aggrieved due to matrimonial discord with her husband. It is further submitted that the FIR is lodged against the applicant no.1 and an anonymous person. Later on during investigation, the charge-sheet has submitted against the father-in-law and mother-in-law of opposite party no.2. It is alleged that there is a false allegations in the FIR. The charge-sheet is submitted under Section 64 and 115 (2) of BNSS whereas the cognizance is taken for the offence under section 61 & 115 (2) of BNSS .

2. Learned AGA is present for the State-opposite party no.1.

3. Issue notice to opposite party no.2, returnable at an early date.

4. List this case on 18.09.2025 as fresh.

5. In the meantime, parties may exchange affidavits.

6. Meanwhile considering the cognizance order, the applicants shall not be arrested in Case Crime No. 162 of 2025 arose out of S.T. No. 21088 of 2025.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

August 26, 2025
C. MANI